Date: 4/6/98 3:25:00 PM
From: Steve Marks
Subject: Cargill Rock Mill No 7 PSD - Regional Haze Updates
To: holladay c@dep.state.fl.us
CCs Dave Buff
Cleve,

Please see attached an updated Table 7-3 that supersedes both Tables
7-2 and 7-3 in the submitted air modeling analysis. The attached
results are based on Mesopuff II results while the tables in the
report are based on ISC results. Footnotes in Table 7-3 explain where
each data entry comes from. The referenced Mesopuff II input/output
files were included on the disk that was sent to you with the ISCST3
printout. Note that I did not provide a hard copy of the Mesopuff II
files for regional ha:ze.

Steve
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Table 7-3. Estimated Change in Deciview Due to the Cargill Riverview Project 4/7/98 S a

Pollutant Value Reference

Maximum Emission Rates (Ib/hr)

S0, ‘ 19,80

NOx 5.60

PM10 5.80

Highest Predicted 24-Hour Concentrations /m3

50, s

NOx —

PM10 0.0116 (1)
S50, . 0.0032 (2)
NO, 0.0011 (2)
{NHy), SO, 0.0045 3
NH4 NO, 0.0014 (4)
Average RH (percent) 86 &)
RH factor, f(RH) 5.9 )
Extinction Coefficients {km™ 1)

Background: (bextb) 0.0602 N
Source: (bexts) '

(NH,); SO, , 0.00008 )]
NH, NOC; 0.00003 &
PM10 0.000035 (9)
Total (bexis) 0.000139

Deciview Change
total delta dv = 0.0230 (10)

(1) Highest predicted PM10 concentration (as SO4) in Mesopuff II model
without chemistry for 1 year metecrological record from Tampa for 1986

(2) Highest predicted concentration from $SO2 and NOx emissions from Mesopuff 11
model with chemistry for 1 year meteorological record from Tampa for 1986

(3) (NHy); SQ4 = SO4 times 1.375 from IWAQM Appendix B

(4) NH4 NO; = NO; times 1.29 from IWAQM Appendix B

(5) Based on meteorological data collected at the National Weather Service
station 1n Tampa for February 6, 1986 (worst day).

(6) From IWAQM Figure B-1. Based on average of hourly computed RH factors

(7) bextb = 3.912/ 65 where background visual range is 65 km.

(8) values= 0.003 * compound concentration* f{(RH) from IWAQM Appendix B

(9) PM10 = 0.003 * compound concentration., f(RH) set = 1 for fine PM

(10) Delta DV = 10 * In (1 + bexts/bexth)
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Department of
L. Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Lawton Chiles 2600 Biair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
April 7, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURM RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

8813 Highway 41 South
Riverview, Florida 33569

Re:DEP Fiie No. 0570008-024-AC (PSD-FL-247)
No. 7 Phosphate Rock Grinding/Drying System ‘i

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

The Bureau of Air Regulation received the above-referenced application today. We have the
following preliminary question which may need to be supplemented by additional questions as the
30-day completeness review period progresses:

It is stated that Cargill’s proposed BACT limit of0.016 gr/dscfis equivalent to the NSPS
emission limit of 0.06 1b/ton for the dryer plus 0.012 Ib/ton for the grinder. Reference is made to
other BACT determinations for “Drvers of Aggregates/Non-Metallic Minerals™ and the fact the
most recent BACT limit under that classification is 0.02 gr/dscf and that Cargill’s proposed BACT
limit is below that figure. A quick review of other BACT determinations done by this Department
reveals that there have been more stringent limits required than is being proposed by Cargill. To
assist us in arriving at a realistic BACT limit, please provide copies of test reports more recent
than 1983 showing actual emissions of the No. 5 and No. 9 Raymond Mills (rock dryers/grinders)
ard provide the air-to-cloth ratios for those units.

Tf you have any questions regarding this matter, please call John Reynolds at 850/921-9536.

Smcerel), f

A A. Llnero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section
AALAr

cc: Brian Beals, EPA
John Bunyak, NPS
" Bill Thomas, SWD
Joe King, Polk Co
John Koogler, K&A

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Fiorida’s Environment ond Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Golder Associates Inc.
4241 NW 231d Street, Suite 500 Golder
Gainesville, FL 32653-1500

Telephone (352) 336 5600 Associates

Fax (3562) 336-6603

April 22, 1998

Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.
New Source Review Section RECE‘VED
Florida Department of Environmental Protection .
2600 Blair Stone Road AFR 2 ¢ 163
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 BUREAU OF .
TIO
RE: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. AIR REGULA
* No. 7 Phosphate Rock Grinding/Drying System
DEP File No. 0570008-024-AC (PSD-FL-247)

Dear Mr. Linero:

The purpose of this correspondence is to respond to the Department's letter dated April 7, 1998,
concerning the above referenced request, and in follow up to our recent conversations. Provided in the
attached table is a summary of the recent (and only) compliance test data conducted on the No. 5 and
No. 9 Rock Mills since the recent modifications were implemented.

During the compliance testing, the total wet rock feed rate to the two mills was 39.23 tons/hr (TPH), or
19.615 TPH to each mill. Each mill has a baghouse with a total filter area of 6,900 sq. ft., and the
design air flow is 24,000 acfm per mill, resulting in an actual air-to-cloth ratio of 3.5:1. Note that the
production rate during testing was only about 80% of the design rate of 50 TPH, wet feed, and the
volumetric air flow was similarly about 80% of design.

As shown in the table, the PM emissions from the two rock mills varied. The No. 5 Rock Mill emitted
at an average rate of 1.4 Ib/hr, 0.0101 gr/dscf and 0.071 Ib/ton of wet rock feed. The No. 9 Rock Mill
emitted PM at an average rate of 0.7 Ib/hr, 0.0054 gr/dscf, and 0.036 Ib/ton of feed. The reasons for
this variation in emissions is unknown at this time, but it is recognized that this single test represents a
very limited data set.

The test data demonstrate that PM emissions could range up to Cargill's proposed PM limit for the No.
7 Rock Mill of 0.072 Ib/ton of wet feed. The actual test data from the No. 5 Rock Mill demonstrated
actual emissions of 0.071 lb/ton of feed. Cargill will be installing a larger baghouse for the new No. 7
Rock Mill (air-to-cloth ratio of 3.1:1) in order to provide a greater degree of emission reduction.
However, the level of emission control will not be known until actual compliance testing is conducted.

Based on the above information, it is requested that the BACT limit for the new No. 7 Rock Mill be
established at the NSPS level of 0.072 Ib/ton of wet rock feed. In conversations with the Department,
it was indicated that the Department has issued BACT determinations at levels lower than those
proposed by Cargill. However, no specific examples were provided. It is possible that these other
BACT determinations are from similar, albeit different, types of processes other thah phosphate rock
grinding/drying, and therefore may not be directly applicable to Cargill's proposed project. The

9737578A4/02




9737578A4/02
04/22/98

Table 1. Summary of PM Stack Test Data, No. 5 and No. 9 Rock Mills, Cargill Riverview

Mill No. &: Permit
Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Average Limit
Moisture 8.4 11.3 9.4 9.7
Temperature 165 162 163 163
Flow Rate (acfm) 20,810 21,370 21,007 21,062
Flow Rate (dscfm) 16,104 16,091 16,130 16,108
Emissions:
PM (lb/hr) 1.5 1.5 1.2 1.4 2.59
PM (gr/DSCF) 0.0109 0.0109 0.0087 0.0101 0.02
PM (Ib/ton) (a) 0.076 0.076 0.061 0.071 0.26
Mill No. 9: Permit
Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Average Limit
Moisture 6.5 11.1 11.6 9.7
Temperature 166 168 169 168
Flow Rate (acfm) 19,501 19,666 20,432 19,866
Flow Rate {dscfm) 15,379 14,699 15,162 15,080
Emissions:
PM (Ib/hr) 0.9 0.3 0.9 0.7 2.59
PM (gr/DSCF) 0.0068 0.0024 0.0069 0.0054 0.02
PM (Ib/ton) (a) 0.046 0.015 0.046 0.036 0.26

(a) Based on total wet rock input rate of 39.23 ton/hr, or 19.615 ton/hr each mill.



Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.
Page 2
April 22, 1998

[

grinding operation could lead to the generation of smaller particles, which are harder to control
compared to other processes where just drying or cooling is involved.

Thank you for considering this information. If you require anything further, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

( -
David A. Buff, P.E.
Principal Engineer
Florida P.E. #19011
SEAL

DB/arz
cc:  David Jellerson, Cargill

Kathy Edgemon, Cargill
File (2)

oc- %/ %Mdo - LAR

NP5
IS3wWO

poLIC Co.

97375784/02

Golder Associates



. EPC/HC RIR MQNQGEMENT Fax:813- 2?2 5605 o Apr 23 '98 9:20 P. O?/Oﬁl

I_,IOE CH?&%?!EAR t TAMPA mm:msos :
T TELEPHANE (813) 772.5960"
I?hI}RINE m FAX B19) 272-5157

JANBLATT, AIR MANAGEMENT DIVISION

‘ H{OMA‘S‘SCOCI"I‘ TELEPHONE (813) 2725530
-EP'T-‘-_’WC*E”‘ WASTE MANACEMENT DIVISION

o REELE YA P TELEPHONE (B13) 2725738,

mm ALl Lok i i A WETLANDS AGEMENT DIVISION

TELEPHOPIE (B13) 272-1104

[ROGERE, STEWART

| DATE . April 23, 1998 |
“TQ: » . .JohoReynolds, DEP "t .-
. THROUGH: Jerry Campbell G0 1% - j
. FROM © - Noel Morera A, S

" SUBJECT jcéfgﬂiPropc;sed Ml #7?_!'5? .

On Apnl 6 1998, the EPC received a const.ructlon apphcatlon for a No. 7 Phosphate Rock
: Drymg]Gnndmg operation (AIRS No. 0570008 024-AC)(PSD-FL-247). The EPC has reviewed
< the apphca'non and has the following qucstmns for cons1dcranon in the Department’s

cnmpletcness ‘deferrination: i

L '-On pagc PSD 11 Cargill stated that thy jaghause couid meet a maximum particulate emission
' rate.of:2: 10:Ib/hr and 9.18 tons per year Our ipterpretation of 40 CFR 60.402 is that since
:the: rock: ‘grinder and the dryer have one emiggion point then the most stringent particulate
;1 emission standard of .012 Ib/ton for rock grmdmg will apply to the common exhaust of these
oL twoisolirces, s
- . 2" The'NSPS mterpretatxon is that at 25 TPH dry rock throughput, the smissions woyld enuate
R {25- tons/hr x 012 ib/ton x 7000 grflb X hr/ﬁO min) =+ 15,200 dscfm = .002 gx/dsct \}tht
!, ‘assurance. does the applicant bave that the propeacd baghousc could meet this 002 gr/dscf
o :pamcufate emission rare.
. NSPS requires the opcrator 10 mstall a mcasurmg devico capable of measuring the throughput
;W1th1n 5%, a.ccuracy to “any aflected; drycr" for'the test. Cargill has proposed to wergh the rail
o :cars and we would need assurance t.hat method meets the NSPS accuracy requirenjents.
4 We fcc:l that the material handling in: the raﬁ cars, Mills 5, 9, 7, and the equipment located
| < iafter the: nulis are all subject to a D% opac:ty]standard [40 CFR 60.402(5)]. Cargill should

o

; ..prowdc assurance. i
“ 5 ‘The: penmts for the raymond mills 5. & 9 allow for 06 Ib/ton of particulate matter emissions .

: ‘Since they are grinding and drying together they should meet the more stringent 012 Ib/ton
j ‘Pmss:on rate for rock grinding 40 CFR 66, 40.}«4) ‘Perhaps we can use this modification of
B I.the phasphate rack plant (mills 5 and 9 md all the: material kandling somces) tQ corrcct it.
i

AN Aflirmative Action = Equal Opportunity Employer
: . Xaod| Printed on tacycled panes
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B

" ok Régnolds; DEP
- Aprl22; 1998
Page v -

. 6= :'W-jthjth;; 25 TPH dry rock process ra;é;: ;henewnuﬂ will produce 219,000 tons of rbek in 2
‘. year. What are the actual cmissions going'to b¢ from the sources down stream of the mills
i, (Map Plants 3 & 4, DAP plant 5, GTS2/DAP, plant, etc.)? What are the additional gmissi
. “frém the sulfuric and phosphoric acid plants'td process this amount of rack? &gl
jsions in'their PSD analysis and propose BACT]lével

. nesd'to include these additional emiss

*_ ¢ontrols for dny affect emission unit. ;- R
<7 What cofitemporanéous ncreases have,esn made in the last 5 years to the facility? Have
{these iricreases been included in the BSD afialysis? If the recent modifications to their acid
+, plants aré part of this expansion, then ! ':gl_i',g__ili-‘fxéeds to acknowledge i1 and revise this

. application accordingly.

. We areconcemeﬁ that this applicatton aﬁpcii;rfsgtd h?avc complctely missed the scope of this

. project and: the required controis. Eithcﬁ}ﬁé.ﬁ#;ﬁﬁbreading the rules or Cargill has u lot of work
‘10,0’ before thie Department can take ﬁn@a’f:dz;ﬁioh!'ch their project. Please copy us on all your

: cd'ﬁ'éﬁiF'bhdFﬁW--&nd notify us if you planito meet with the applicant or their consultant. | Because
: of.j;li'c.f's'é;fbp.;c‘: ‘'of this project, we will give. 1tapnor§ty and make every effort to fully participate.

' Ti};ézﬁl;fsi;f:'or:fjrp{_zrgcoopcration. ‘
P it :
* Aftaghydient (Segtember 11, 1997, MemolHn

m from Campbell to Reynolds)

=
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
April 28, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

8813 Highway 41 South
Riverview, Florida 33569

Re: DEP File No. 0570008-024-AC (PSD-FL-247)
No. 7 Phosphate Rock Grinding/Drying System

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

The Bureau of Air Regulation received supplemental information on April 24 pursuant to an
incompleteness letter dated April 7. Cargill provided a summary of additional test results but did
not indicate the date of the test, nor were copies of the actual test reports provided as requested.
Opacity readings should have been provided along with the PM data. Please correct these
deficiencies and also provide the additional information requested by the Environmental Protection
Commission of Hillsborough County in its letter dated April 23, 1998 (attached).

. There is no apparent justification for establishing an “additive” standard by combining the
separate limits for rock drying and grinding when these operations are performed in a single piece
of equipment. The NSPS limits are not based on a combined system such as Cargill has proposed
in this application and therefore are not entirely relevant to this BACT determination.

It is stated in Cargill’s response that no specific examples of more stringent BACT limits were
provided in recent discussions with Bureau staff, however, Bureau staff pointed out that a recent
BACT determination for IMC-Agrico’s DAP Plant No. 2 (1650059-020-AC/PSD-FL-241)
included a PM/PM10 limit based on 0.010 gr/scf for a DAP cooler. In the absence of information
showing that phosphate rock dust is finer than DAP dust, the presumption is that Cargill’s

, proposed level of 0.016 gr/scf may not be representative of a current BACT limit. This

' presumption is reinforced by the test data submitted in Cargill’s April 22 letter (0.010 and 0.005
gr/sfc). If Cargill believes that additional testing of the No. 5 and No. 9 units would show higher
emissions, then the testing should be done as soon as possible and a waiver of the 90 day permitting

" clock provided. .
}

“Protect, Consarve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycied paper.




Mr. David B. Jellerson
Page 2 of 2
April 28, 1998

The application shows the PM/PM10 emission changes associated with a previous modification
of the No. 5 and No. 9 mills that are contemporaneous with the currently proposed project, but
does not address contemporaneous changes for other pollutants such as NOx.

Please address the above and if there are any questions, please call John Reynolds at 850/921-

9536.
Sincerely, .
(2O o
A. A Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section
AAL/IR
Attachments

cc: Brian Beals, EPA
John Bunyak, NPS
Bill Thomas, SWD
Joe King, Polk Co.

FohaKoogler K& Boft, D Golder Asscr.
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RECEIVED
CARGILL MAY 2.0 1998
FERTILIZER, INC. e ATION

8813 Highway 41 South - Riverview, Florida 33569 - Telephone 813-677-9111 - TWX 810-876-0648 - Telex 52666 - FAX 813-671-6146

May 15, 1998 CERTIFIED MAIL: P 204 942 217

Mr. A. A Linero, P.E.

New Source Review Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL. 323992400

RE:  Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
No. 7 Phosphate Rock Grinding/Drying System
DEP File No. 0570008024AC (PSDFL247)

Dear Mr. Linero:

The purpose of this correspondence is to respond to the Department’s letter dated April 28, 1998,
concerning the above referenced application, and in follow up to recent conversations. We have
also reviewed the Hillsborough Co. Environmental Protection Commission's (HCEPC), and
provide responses to their comments. '

In regards to the testing for the Nos. 5 and 9 Rock Mills, a complete test report is attached. The
report also contains opacity readings, which for No. 5 Rock Mill averaged 3.8%, and for the No. 9
Rock Mill averaged 0.3%.

Before discussing the Department's comments concerning an additive NSPS standard, it is first
appropriate to discuss the applicability of the NSPS, Subpart NN, to Cargill's proposed operation.
Cargill agrees with the Department's position that the NSPS limits are not relevant to this BACT
determination. Review of the Background Information Document (BID) for the proposed Subpart
NN standards revealed that phosphate rock plants were to be excluded from regulation if the plant
was located at a fertilizer plant (see attached excerpt from the BID). The BID states the following:

"The definition of phosphate rock plant implicitly excludes fertilizer plants.”

As a result, Subpart NN should not be applicable to the proposed No. 7 Rock Mill. since it will be
located at the Riverview fertilizer plant. [Note that this conclusion would also apply to the recently
modified Nos. 5 and 9 Rock Mills|

In addition. the Subpart NN standards apply to phosphate rock "dryers” and "grinders”. In
Cargill's case, the unit is not a standalone "dryer" nor a standalone "grinder”. It is an integral
grinder/dryer which performs both functions in a single unit. Review of the BID for the proposed

o
A

rarycied paper



Mr. A. Linero
May 15, 1998
Page 2

and final Subpart NN standards indicates that such an integral unit was neither envisioned nor
evaluated in the rule development. Dryers and grinders as distinct process units were evaluated,
and the rules promulgated on the basis of standalone units. Therefore, Subpart NN should not
apply to the No. 7 Rock Mill since it is an integral grinder/dryer. [Note that this conclusion would
also apply to the recently modified Nos. 5 and 9 Rock Mills]

If it were concluded that the NSPS Subpart NN standards would apply to the No. 7 Rock Mill, we
disagree with the Department's statement that there is no apparent justification for establishing an
"additive" standard by combining the separate NSPS limits for phosphate rock grinding and drying.
Two EPA applicability determinations are attached which support this position, as discussed below:

1. The first determination addresses a situation similar to Cargill's: a cement kiln and
clinker ccoler which both vent to & common control device, and which both have standards
based on mass per unit of production (i.e., Ib/ton of clinker). EPA concludes that adding
the two individual limits together to provide a combined allowable limit is acceptable.

2. The second case is again similar to Cargill: two facilities (units) in question are part of
the same production line, their individual emission limits are expressed on a mass of

emissions per mass of product basis, and they both vent to a common system. EPA states
that the applicable standard would be the sum of the individual limits for the two facilities.

In addition, the Department recently approved a "combined” emission limit for the No.5/No. 9
Rock Mills, where the NSPS was applied to the rock drying and the State of Florida standard
applied to the rock grinding. It was recognized that two distinct operations are being conducted,
while integrated into one operation with one control device.

The No. 7 Rock Mill rock grinding/drying operation is similar to the above cited examples. The
"grinding" of the phosphate rock occurs totally in the rock grinder. However, drying of the rock
only begins in the dryer, while continuing to take place throughout the entire system (ducts,
cyclones, etc.). up to and including within the baghouse. There is one common control, a
baghouse, for both operations.

Also of importance is the fact that PM/PM 10 emissions due to grinding alone or drying alone are
expected to be higher than either operation inaividually. This fact is reflected in the magnitudes of
the two NSPS: 0.012 Ib/ton for grinding as opposed to 0.06 Ib/ton for drying. It is not logical from
an engineering standpoint to expect the rock drying operation to be able to meet the more stringent
NSPS for rock grinding simply because the two operations have one emission point.. Both grinding
and drying are still being conducted, so it is logical to expect that PM/PM 10 emissions will be
generated from both processes.

In regards to Cargill's proposed BACT limit equivalent to 0.016 gr/dscf, the ground/dried
phosphate rock is indeed much finer than dust from a DAP cooler. Based on production
measurements, 50% of DAP product is of size 3 mm or greater with 96% of the product being
between 2 mm and 4 mm, while for ground phosphate rock, 50% is less than 0.05 mm. The
grinding operation leads to the generation of smaller particles, which are harder to control
compared to other processes where just drying or cooling is involved. In addition, the rock dust
being manufactured in the grinding/drying operation is physically and chemically different than

o

‘pryciad paper



Mr. A. Linero
May 15, 1998
Page 3

DAP. Other than the size, another significant difference for this discussion is the hydroscopic
nature of the DAP material. This feature of DAP causes it to be tacky and to agglomerate. Due to
these fundamental differences between DAP and ground, dry phosphate rock, the BACT
determination should not be based on DAP facilities. It should also be noted that the selection of the
proposed baghouse control equipment is partially driven by the need to minimize product loss and
water balance probiems which would be created by the use of wet scrubbers such as are used for
control of emissions from DAP coolers.

Although the PM test data from the No. 5 and No. 9 Rock Mills show emissions lower than 0.016
gr/dsct, the data also show the potential variability of such emissions, and based on the limited
amount of test data, Cargill's proposed limit is reasonable. On a Ib/ton basis, the test data
demonstrate that PM emissions could range up to Cargill's proposed PM limit for the No. 7 Rock
Mill of .072 lb/ton of wet feed. The aciual test data trom the No. 5 Rock Mill demonstrated
actual emissions of 0.071 Ib/ton of feed.

The previous contemporaneous changes for poliutants other than PM/PM10 would be the net
change in emissions due to the No. 5 and No. 9 Rock Mills project. The change is based on the
No. 5/No. 9 Rock Mills actual emissions before the change, and the post-modification maximum
emissions. Actual emissions from the mills prior to the modification are shown in Table 1, based
on actual fuel usage for 1995/1996. The post-modification maximum emissions for the milis are
obtained form the permit application for the mills. The net changes are shown in Table 2.

HCEPC's comments are addressed below, in the same order as they appear in the HCEPC letter.

1. As discussed above, the NSPS Subpart NN should not be applicable to No. 7 Rock Mill, but if
it were, additive standards would apply as per long-standing EPA applicability determinations.

2. There is certainly no justification for a 0.002 gr/dscf PM emission limit. Further, we are
unaware of any cost effective control system capable of meeting such a limit in this application.

3. Cargill will utilize a state certified scale for measurement of the railcars. The scale will be
certified to better than 1% accuracy, which meets the NSPS requirement of accuracy within 5%.

4. As discussed above, the NSPS Subpart NN does not apply. However, it the NSPS did apply,
the NSPS 0% opacity standard only applies to ground phosphate rock storage and handling
systems. It should also be noted that the wet rock delivered to the mills by railcar is not ground
rock.

5. The No. 5 and No. 9 Rock Mills are already permitted and operating; revising any permit limits
is not appropriate for this application for the No. 7 Rock Mill. However, since the NSPS should
not have been applied for the No. 5 and No. 9 Mills, it may be appropriate for Cargill to submit a
separate permit application for modification of the subject permit.

6. As discussed in the application, the reasons for installation of this new mill is that the No. 5 and
No. 9 Rock Mills have not been able to reach their expected production capacity. The new No. 7
Mill will be used to make up for this deficiency, as well as supply ground rock to the new
desulfation unit. No additional sulfuric or phosphoric acid will be produced due to the installation

oo
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Mr. A. Linero
May 15, 1998
Page 4

"'3’1‘.

of the new mill, beyond that already envisioned under the No. 5 and No. 9 Rock Mill permit. In
any event, as the HCEPC should know, such downstream units would only be considered in
determining PSD source applicability. PSD review is already triggered for PM/PM1( emissions by
the new rock mill project. The PSD regulations require that BACT be applied only to those
emission units that are physically modified, or for which there is a change in the method of
operation, due to the proposed project. Therefore, BACT would not be imposed on any other
emissions units as a result of the proposed project.

7. No other contemporaneous increases/decreases in PM/PM10 emissions have occurred at the
facility since the issuance of the last PSD permit for PM/PM10 issued in 1996.

Thank you for considering this information. If you require anything further. please do not hesitate
1o call.

erely,
ﬂc,fd% %767—““"

David B. 'Jellerson P.E.
Em'lronm‘,mal Superintendent

'_-_ Fl_urlc:aP E 4. 286726

H;SEAL_g/g/ég

DB/do

cc: David Buff, Golder
Kathy Edgemon, Cargill
Jerry Campbell, HCEPC
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Table 1. Summary of Emissions from Fuel Oil Combustion for 1995 and 1996, Nos. 5 and 9 Raymond Mills

LY
&

.l

J
)

saded payodad:

Parameter

OPERATING DATA

I
[T

Operating Time (he/vr) 6.227 6.227
Heat Input Rate (MMBtu/hr) 9.0 9.0
Fuel Oil Use (gal/hr)a 64.3 NA
Fuel Gil Use (gal/vr) 0 NA
Maximum Sulfur Content {W1 %6) 0.3 NA
Natural Gas Use (scfrhr) NA 9.000
Natural Gas Use (MMscf/vr) NA 56.04
No. 2 Fuel Oil Natural Gas __ Total
Pollutant Emission Factorb Ib/hr Y Ib/hr TPY TPY
EMISSIONS DATA
SO2: Fuel Oil 142*S ib/Mgal 4.6 0.0 0.0054 0.017 0.02
Natural Gas 0.6 Ib/MMIf?
NOx: Fuel Oil 20 1b/Mgal 1.3 0.0 1.26 3.92 3.92
Natural Gas 140 Ib/MMIft?
CO: Fuel Oil 3 Ib/Mgal 0.32 0.0 032 098 ) 0.98
Natural Gas 35 Ib/MMI?
NMVOC: Fuel Oil 0.2 1b/Mgal 0.013 .00 0.025 0.08 0.08
Natural Gas 2.80 Ib/MMft* d

Note: NA = not applicable.

Operating hours based on the average of the No. 5 and No. 9 mills for 1993 and 1996.
1996: No. 5 - 5,721 hours and No. 9 - 6,227 hours
1995: No. 5 - 6.263 hours and No. 9 - 6,696 hours

a Based on 140000 Btu/gal for 0.3% S 0il; 1000 BTU/SCF for Natural Gas.

b Emission factors based on AP-42.

¢ "S" denotes the weight % sulfur in fuel oil; max sulfur content = 0.5%

d Based on methane comprises 32% of total VOC



Table 2. Summary of Proposed Maximum Emissions from Fuel Combustion and Net Change
5, 9 and 7 Raymond Mills

Parameter No. 2 Fuel Gil Natural Gas
OPERATING DATA
Operating Time (hr/yr) 400 8,760
Combined Heat Input Rate (MMBtu/hr) 39.00 39.00
Fuel Qil Use (galfhra 278.6 NA
Fuel Qil Use (galfyr} 111,429 NA
Maximum Sulfur Content (Wt %) 0.5 - NA
Natural Gas Use (scf/hr) NA 35,000
Natural Gas Use (MMscfiyr) NA 341.64
Maximum Annual
No. 2 Fuel Natural Emissions (TPY)
Oil Gas 400 hriyr fuel ail  100% Natural
Pollutant Emission Factor Ib/hr Ibshr and Natural Gas Gas
EMISSIONS DATA
802 Fuel Qil 142*S Ib/Mgalc 19.78 0.023 4.05 0.10
Natural Gas 0.6 th/MMft?
NOx: Fuel Oil 20 Ib/Mgal 5.57 546 23.94 23.91
Natural Gas 140 Ib/MMft?
CO: Fuel Qil 5 Ib/Mgal 1.39 1.37 598 5.98
Natural Gas 35 Ib/MMIt?
NMVOC: Fuel Oil 0.2 |b/Mgal 0.056 0.1 0.47 0.48
Natural Gas 2.8 Ib/MMIft3s
Emission Rate (TPY}
Emission Scenario S02 NOx Cco NMVOC
1995 and_1996_Actual Emissions (a)
Nos. 5 and 8 Raymond Mills 0.02 3.92 0.98 0.08
Proposed Maximum _Emissions (¢}
Nos. 5, 9 and 7 Raymond Mills 405 23.94 588 0.48
Total Net.increase 40 20.0 5.0 0.4

Note: NA = not applicable.
These emissions are discharged through the mill stacks 5 and 9.
TPY = tons per year.

a » T o

e
e
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Based on 140,000 Btu/gal for 0.5% S oil; 1000 BTW/SCF for Natural Gas.
Emission factors based on AP-42.
"S" denotes the weight % sulfur in fuel oil; max sulffur content = 0.5%
Methane comprises 52% of total VOC



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor . Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

June 19, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. .

8813 Highway 41 South
Riverview. Florida 33569

Re:DEP File No. 0570008-024-AC (PSD-FL-247)
No. 7 Phosphate Rock Grinding/Drying System
: f

Dear Mr. Jellerson;

The Bureau of Air Regulation received additional questions (enclosed) today from the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County regarding the referenced project.

Please address their questions and if further clarification is needed, please ca]] John Reynolds at
§50/921-9536. =

Smcere!y,
27 i

A. A Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAL/IR

Enclosures

cz: Brian Beals, EPA
John Bunyak, NPS
Bill Thomas, SWD
Rick Kirby, EPCHC
David Buff, Golder Assoc,

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment ond Notural Resources”

Prnted on recycled paper.
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uAntach this lorrn tothofrom of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.
aWrite*Relum Receipt Requested* on the mailpiace below the article number.
nThe Retum Receipt will show to whom tha articla was delivered and the date
delivered.
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EPC/HC RIR MANAGEMENT Faxi813—2?2.—§6Q5: _ Jun 18 '98  16:44 P.:02/03

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33605 | ©
TELEPHONE (613) 372-5060
@) 7126157

AR MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TELE, PHONE (Bi3) Z72.8530

WASTE MA.NAGEMEH’I‘ DMSION
TELEPHONE (B13) 3725788

WETLANDS MﬁNAGEMER]‘ DNISION
TEL‘F‘PHONF‘ (913) m7101 ;

' ROGER mem

‘Cariill Proposed Mill #7

9, 1998 the__EPC recenved your response fo our comments on the comtructnon‘ ;

! 5 1998 pro;oct #0570008 026-AC. On Apnl 28, .
]998 Carglll apphed to increase the productio of_' the No. 7 sulfuric acid plant project #0570008-
025-AC: (PSD-FL—ZSOJ ‘and. on February’ 31998 Cargnll also applied to increase production of
“sulfric’ acid plants% &9 (AC29- 24]660) (PSD-FL-ZOQ) Based on these proposed pro_]octs the
EPC believes that'the: efnission increase. frqm these sources should be taken into account in their
PSD wmalysnsmd propose BACT level ¢ontr far all ‘effected emission unit.

!
vai Oppo'l runity Em o l
T v Employer W Prlimedonmrycladpapar
|

P ] An Affirmativa Adti
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EPC/HC AIR MANAGEMENT  Fax:813-272-5605

. Johin Reynoids, DEP
[ Juné 181998 ¢
Page2.. .

4 TthPdewvesth’tbym“mng ﬂwm&lthmughput of ground rock, the actual emissions -
,forithe sources upsiream and downstream. will increase- (phosphoric acid plants, MAP plants 3 & °

4hDAPP1mt5,GTSP/DAP plant. etc.): ‘These contemporaneous increases should be included in
:ithe R '

PSD anaiysis.




CARGILL
FERTILIZER, INC.

8813 Highway 41 South - Riverview, Florida 33569 - Telephone 813.-677-G111 - TWX 810-876-0648 - Telex 52666 - FAX 813-671-6146

June 22, 1998 CERTIFIED MAIL: P 204 94& 33@
Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E. R CE&
New Source Review Section Jiw 26 1865
gé%roldgll)_epsartme;l{t 01; Environmental Protection UREAU OFOM

air Stone Roa AR REGUU\T‘

Tallahassee, FL 323992400

RE:  Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
File No. 0570008-024-AC (PSD-FL-247)
Riverview No. 7 Phosphate Rock Grinding/Drying System

Dear Mr. Linero:

The purpose of this correspondence is to respond to the Department's letter dated June 19, 1998,
concerning the above referenced request. The Department's letter consisted entirely of
comments received by FAX from the Hillsborough County Environmental Protection
Commission (HCEPC). These comments are responded to below, in the same order as they
appear in the letter.

1. The FDEP determined in its letter of April 28, 1998 that subpart NN does not apply to
Cargill's facility. Cargill agrees with this determination but is unaware of all documents the
Agency relied upon to make it. The Background Information Document for NSPS subpart NN
referenced by Cargill is a publicly available document and can be ordered from the EPA website
(http://www.epa.gov/)

2. The issue of determining the weight of rock was previously addressed in the letter dated May
15, 1998 (see response to comment #4). Rock rail cars are weighed both before and after
unloading. As stated in our previous letter, this method meets the NSPS requirement of accuracy
within 5%.

3. Cargill notes that this comment is substantially the same as the county's comments #6 and 7
inits April 23, 1998 letter. This issue was addressed in the May 15, 1998 letter, see response to
comment #6. The separate projects reference by the County are addressed in separate PSD
permit applications and appropriate BACT determinations have been or will be made by the
Agency in the course of issuing the permits.
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. Al Linero
June 23, 1998
Page?

4. Cargill notes that this comment is substantially the same as the county's comments #6 and 7
in its April 23, 1998 letter. This issue was addressed in the May 15. 1998 lctter, see response 1o
comment #6.

Cargill believes that the County's most recent comments do not take into account the additional
information Cargill provided on May 15, 1998 or information in the application, correspondence
or public record. Although not the county's intent, we are concerned that such duplicative
requests filed on the last day of the comment period only unduly delay permit issuance and serve
no public benefit. Cargill is committed to working with the FDEP in any way possible to address
any information requirements and allow for the prompt issuance of the permit. To this end,
please advise me if there is anything else Cargill can do to facilitate permit review. We also
respectfully request that the FDEP exercise discretion when evaluating whether a public
comment, such as the county's, warrants a formal information request and delay in the permit
issuance timetable.
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ce: David Buft, Golder
Kathy Edgemon, Cargill
Tom MacLeod, Cargill
Rick Kirby, HCEPC
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES, LEGAL & -
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TELEPHONE (813) Zr2-5060
FAX|(s13) z728157 -

AIR MANAGEMENT DIYLSION
TELEPHQONE (813} 2735530

WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION -
TELEPHUNE. (513} Z72578Y
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TELEPHONE (813) mne
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' tectadn C m:rﬁSsmn (EPC) routmc:]y P! owdcs comment to the State who ulnmatcly issues o1 -,
s nmi Morc rcccnﬂy our ; ‘coRumenty are being chalenged by the applicant rcgardmg ;
it ncludmg mcrcascd cmissions from processcs - which arc -
.umt or opermon for wlnch modnﬁcntlons Aare, bcmg' .

he approach we 'have taken to. deterrmnmg the net"‘emlss:on increase is to first evaluate emission
mdw:dual unit 46] be modlﬁed Then the amount of 1 increase | in pm&ucﬁon or ;
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xng)‘ancr downstre a (1 e ﬁmshed product manufactunng storage, and handlmg) The
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ber n_ pages A37 and A 46 "'thc draﬁ manual ‘defines ‘emission increases and it
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iresult’ of | '_thc proposed: mod}f tation." “This. wvas conﬁmled in the Lynchburg Foindry project -
; commem.ed on by thie: EPA in"1993 andc now llsted n’ the NSR guidance notebook.

Thc ;applicant’s copfusion en this scerils to _that the actual emission increases on the upstream
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physl I.c,npabrhty of the facility. Becau;c ofne of these facilities produce mu]bple products,
dctermjrung ‘the ‘patential of an- individual piece ‘ofiequipment is often difficult. At any rate, we-

‘f jopld: hkel some confirmation that 1ht_ase 'ictual increases (even though they do nnt( exceed the
current Ilowables) wunt towards the'ie ncrease under PSD.

The 3econd 1ssue‘ relates to the extent of overage of the BACT determination once it :s decided .
-'" ; a{sxgmﬁcam net increase;- Tt is our  understanding that any emission unit that
conmbutes to;;the significant net mcrcase"v_vovld ‘be included in the BACT determination. -
Apphcantsf end o favor an interprétation” which ‘only requrres BACT level controls for the
newfmodrﬁed emission unit which dcbottlenecked ithe operation in the first place. The PSD rule
requxres that BACT be apphcd to the proposed modification and we have contended ‘that it =
ies; t0 am- efmssnon units inclusively. Again your guidance on

Also regardmg-:the extent of the BACTco rage we have secn projects proposed which attempt
ST ,_e}.pand a process bumn]y apply the new sta.ndards 1o the new equipment. For éxample, an -

apphcant proposesrto ‘add a third rock cri.mher to Iwo ‘existing units 10 expand the rock processing .
. piant- All Lh.rcc crushcrs will use common equnpmem 1o handle the rock, and the final product .
" froh -aII thrcc crushcrs 1s mixed. We. havc‘mtcrprctcd this to mean they are proposmg to expand .
sthe r: k' crushmg faclllty, and if* Lhcrc 1::" 2 SIE nd 1
: qmpment at ‘the famhty would necd te m BACT -Once agmn your thoughts on this! would be .
: most halpﬁ.ll i

’:FEfA‘s 'alwqys t}nginkﬁffaf?ybx.{r-assistance. Pleasecaﬂ me:f you need to disctiss these issues further.

Sincerely, s
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-5 UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
m 8 Offica of Air Quality Planning and Standards

& Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27711
1’"( wko

18 22p 1083
MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Requast for Cfarification‘of'Poli;y Regarding
the “"Net Emissions Increase” .

FROM: John Calcagni, Director
Air Quality Managemen

TO: wi11iaﬁ 8. Hathaway, Birector -
Air, Pesticides, and Toxics -Division (6T) -

This is in response to your Au?ust 10, 1989 memorandum regarding ggidance
on several issues related to the calculation of "net emissions increase’ (as
defined in 40 CFR 52.21(b)(3)(i)) for prevention of significant deterioration
(PSD) applicability purposes. These issues arose from a PSD pre-application
package submitted to Region VI by Conoco Inc. of Westlake, Louisiana.

As was discussed in an August 17, 1989 conference call between Rggion Vi
staff and members of the New Source Review Section, our response provides
ganeral guidance on the four basic netting questions raised in your
memorandum, as opposed to a more detajled response specific to the Conoco
application.

Question 1:

Which of the following approachas is correct for determining if a
contemporaneous net emissions increase has occurred at an existing major
source?

A. Not including contemporanecus emissions unless the project emijssions
excead PSD significanca levels for a pollutant.

B. Using a 1iteral interpretation of the definition of "net emissions
increase” as contained in 40 CFR 52.21(b)(3)(1) which suggests that,
even if the project’s emissions do not exceed the PSD significance
levels, a series of less than significant changes would still be
accumulated.

Response:

Although the definition of "net emissions increase” could be interpreted
differently, the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA’s) historic policy has
bean nat to consider accumulated emissions from a series of small (i.e,, less
than significant) emissions increases if the emissions increase from the
proposed modification to the source is, standing alone without regard to any
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decreases, less than significant. In other words, the netting caicuius (the

summation of contemporaneous emissions increases and decreases) is not
triggered unless there will be a significant emissions increase associated

_with the proposed modification. This policy was discussed in detail in a 1983

EPA WEMGTANGOW.{copy attached) titled "Net Emission Increases Under PSD." In
October 1988 the Policy and Guidance Section of the Stationary Source ,4.25%)
Compliance Division (5SCD) sent a memorandum (copy attachedri%o Region V
restating the policy and indicating that it applied only to applicability
determinations made under PSD and did not apply to nomattainment rules. The
memorandum alsp indicated that SSCD was reconsidering the poiicy as it applies
to PSD. We have, however, discussed this matter with $5CD and understand that

there are no plans to revise the policy.

This office has reviewed the considerations (as discussed in the 1983
memorandum) which led to the policy and continue to find them 10 be reasonable
and appropriate. For exampie, it would not be sensible to subject a small
increase (e.g., 2 tons per year [tpy]) to 2 full PSD review because of an
unrelated 30 tons per year increase 3 years earlier. The PSD reviews of such
smal] emissions could place a significant resource burden on both applicants
and review agencies and would 1ikely result in minimal, if any, emissions
reductions or air quality benefits from the application of BACT. Conse-
quently, [ reaffirm that EPA’s current policy is not to aggregate iess than
significant increases at a major source when the emissions increase from a
proposed modification is Tess than significant. Of course, attempis by
applicants to avoid PSD review by splitting a modification into two or more
minor modifications constitutes circumvention of the PSD requirements. Two or
mare related minor changes over a short pertod of time should be studied for
possible circumvention. -

OQuestion 2:

Once PSD review is triggered for one pollutant, does the triggering
mechanism (i.e., as described in question 1) remain the same for other
pollutants or is the net contemporaneous emissions increase for thesa other
pollutants compared to the PSD significance levels? In other words, if PSD
review is triggered for one poliutant, is the source then required to consider
all contemporaneous emissions changes for the other pollutants when
determining applicability, even if new emissions from the proposed project
will be less than significant?

Responsa:

No. The criteria used to determine if a significant net emissions
increase has occurred from a proposed modification at an existing major source
are applied on a pollutant-by-pollutant basis.

For example, a major source experienced insignificant increases of NO,
(30 tpy) and SO, (15 tpy) 2 years ago, and a decrease of S0, (50 tpy) 3 years
ago. The sourcE now proposes to add a new process unit witﬁ an assoctated
emissions increase of 35 tpy NQ, and 80 tpy 30s. for S0,, the proposed B8O tpy
increase from the modification ﬁy itself {befoFe any nnt%ing) is significant,
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so we then determine the cantemporaneous net emissions change, the algebraic
sum of (-50)+(15)4{(80), which equals +45 tpy. Therefore, the proposed
modification is major and a PSD review for SOp is required. However, the NO
increasa from the proposed modification is by itself less than significant.
Consequently, netting is not performed for NO, even though the modification
is major for $0,.

Question 3:

. Is the approach of comparing new, allowable emissions to old, actual
emissions still appropriate for determining PSD applicability?

Response:

Under the PSD regulations, whether a physical change or change in the
method of operation at a source will result in a "nat emissions increase"
requires a comparison of the "actual emissions" of the source before and after
the change. For an existing emissions unit at a source, "actual emissions”
before the change equal the average rate in tons per year at which the unit
actually emitted the pollutant during the 2-year pertod {or more representa-
tive Eeriod) which precedes the change [see 40 CFR 52.21{b)(21)(11)]. Where
the change will affect the normal operations of an existing emissions unit (as
in the case of a change which could resylt. in increased use of the unit),
mactual emissions" after the chamge must be assumed to be equal to "potential
to emit.” The PSD regulations are quite ciear regarding such circumstances
[40 CFR 52.21(b)(21)(iv)]:

For any emissions unit that has not yet begun normal operations
on the particular date, missi shall 1 _the
to emit of the unit on that date. (Emphasis added.)

Where "allowable emissions* are the same as or less than the "potential to
emit" for an emissions unit, "allowable emissions" may be used to define the
"actual emissions® of that unit after the change. Consequently, for
determining PSD applicability, the comparison of prior "actual” versus new
"potential® emissions {or "allowable" where appropriate) is the correct
methodology to use.

The comparison of prior “actual" to future "potential”™ emissions is made
on a unit-by-unit basis for all emissions units at the source that will be
affected by the change. It is done for the emissions unit(s) undergeing the
physical change or change in the method of operation and also for any other
units at which normal operations could be affected by the change at the
sourca. This, for example, includes a review for possible emissions increases
at process-related emissions units due to a physical change which removed a
bottleneck at only one of the units.

Question 4:

. When determining contemporaneous increases and dacreases, are atl
emissions points at the source reviewed, or only those emissions points that
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have had emissions changes incorporated into State permits, in terms of actual
emissions changes_at the baginning and end of tha contemporaneous period to
determine the contemporaneous emissions changes? :

Response:

Generally al] emissions points at the source {including fugitive
emissions where applicable) are raviewed for emissjons changes, including
those points with emissions changes that have not been incorporated into
permits. The PSD regulations at 40 CFR 52.21(b)(3)(41)(b) require that "any
other increases and decreases in actual emissions at the source that are
contemporaneous with the particular change and are otherwise creditable" be
included in the calculation of "net emissions increase." (Emphasis added.)

In regard to emissions changes incorporated into permits, the regulations
at 40 CFR 52.21(b)(3){413) provide that a contemporanecus increase or decrease
(to the extent the decrease is federally enforceable) 1s creditable only if
the relevant reviewing authority has pot velied on it in issuing a PSD permit
for the source, and the permit is still. in effect when the ‘increase in actual
emissions from the particular change occurs. A reviewing authority relies on
an increase or decrease when, after taking the increase or decrease into
account, it concludes that the proposed project would not cause or contribute
to a violation of an increment or ambient stardard. In other wards, an
emissions change at an emissions point which was considered in the issuance of
a PSD permit for the source is pot available to be used in subsequent netting
calculations. For example, an emission change incorporated in a source’s PSD
permit {State or Federai) would not be available to be used as a
contemporaneous increase or decrease in a subsequent netting calculation.

On the other hand, where an emissions change was not relied upon in
jssuing a PSD permit for the source, the regulations make no distinction
between an emissions point with an emissions change incorporated into a State
permit and any other emissions point at the source when defining an otherwise
creditable contemporaneous change. Consequently, except for emissions changes
considered in issuing a PSD permit, all emissions points at the source are
reviewed in terms of actual emissions changes to determine the contemporaneous
emicsions changes at a source, including those emissions points that have not
had emissions changes incorporated into State permits. Although emissions
changes incorporated into State permits do not affect which emissions points
must be considered, conditions in State permits (if federally enforceable) may
be used to define an emissions unit’s "allowable emissions.”

1f you have any questions in regard to this matter, please contact
David Solomon of the New Source Review Section at FTS 629-5375.

Attachments

cc: NSR Contacts
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THE TEXT YOU ARE VIEWING IS A COMPUTBR-GENERATED OR RETYPED VERSION OF A
DRAPER PHOTOCODY OF THE ORIGINAL. ALTHOUGH CONSIDERABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN
EXPENDED TQ QUALITY RSSURE THE CCNVERSICN, IT MAY COMTAIN TYEOGRAPHICAL
ERRORS. TC OBTAIN A LEGAL COFY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT, AS IT
CURRENTLY EXISTS, THE READER SHOULD CONTACT THE QFFICE THAT ORIGINATED
THE CORRESPONDENCE OR PROVIDED THE RESPONSE.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
HMASHINGTON, D,C. 20460

JUL 28 1983

OFFICE OF
AIR, ROISE AND RADIATION

SUBJECT: PSD Applicability Pulp and Paper Mill

"FROM: Diredtor
Statienary Source Compliance Diviaion
cffine of Air Quality Planning and Standards

TO! Michael M. Johnston, Chief
Air Operatione Section - Region X

Your request dated July &, 1983, to Mike Trutna concerning a P3D
applicability issue has been forwaxzded to my office for response. Your
requeat concsrnz a pulp and paper company that is proposing to inetall =
bleaching plant and a larger digester. While the constructien of theae
units does not by itself rause increased emissions, ewissions from the
rocovery boiler as a result of chie construction actiwity will inerzage
above the amignificance levels, but remain below the maximum design permit
levels. Your question, is whether this a major modification undezr the PSD
racquirementc.

The PSD rules at 20 CPR 52.21 (b) (2) define wmajor modifications as
*any physical change in or change in the method of operation of a major
stationary source that would regsult in a sigmificant net emiesions increase
of any pellutant subject to regulation undexr the Act.”® Net emiasions
increase is defined as:

“the amount by which the sum of the following exdceads
zero: Any increase in actuwal emisgiona from a
particular physical change or change in method of
operation at a stationary dourse) and Any cther
increases and decreases in actual emissions at the
source that are contemporanecus with the particdular
change and are otherwiga creditabla.*

Major wmodifications are, therefore, determined by examinlng changes in
actual emission levels. Actual emizalons are defined as: -2-

nthe actual rate of emissions of a pollutant from an
emissiong unit, as determined in accordance with sub-
paragraph (ii}-(iv}) below

{ii) In general, actual emissions ag of a particular date
shall equal the average zate, in tons per yaar, at which
the unit actually emitted the pollutant during a two-
year period which precedes the particular date and which
is representative of normal eource gperation. The
Administrator shall allow the use of a different time
period upon a determination that it is moze
represencative of ncrmal source eparation. Actual
emissions shall be calculated using the units actual
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operating hours, production ratee and types of materials
proceesad, stored, or dcombucted during the salacted time

period,

{(iii} The Adminigtrator may presume rhat source specific
allowable emisaions for the unit are equivalent to the
avtual emissiong of the unit.

{ivl Por any emissions unit which has nat begun normal
ocperations on the particular date, actual emissions
ghall equal the potential to emit of the unit on that
date.”

Since this source has been in operation for some :time. subparagraph
{iv) does not apply. Your memo indicates that the recovery boiler is
aubject to & permit iimit. Ray Nye of your scaff hes informed my staff that
this permit limit binds the recovery boiler to a level of 0.1 gr/dscf, but
dces not provide any discussion on the unit's cperating rate. The recovery
boiler has operated in the past at & rate of 450 tone/day, comsistent with
existing digester capacity. Although the regulations provide a presumption
for the use of allowable emissions when source specific limits are
amtablished, the preamble at 45 FR 52718 (August 7, 1580 atatea that:

"The presumpticn that Federally enforceable source
fpecific raguiremente corractly raflack adtual operating
conditions should ke rejected by EPA or a State, if
reliable evidence ig available which shows that actual
emisgions differ from the level astahlished in the SIP
or permit."

-3 -

Therefore, since the recovery boiler could not have cperated at a level
higher than that provided by the cxisting digester capaciky, any increase in
actual emissions at the recovery boiler which will result £rom the inoreased
capacity provided by the larger digester muat be considered for the purposes
of PED applicability.

Once it is determined whether there is a significant net emissions
inoreage (summing the emiscion inoreages from the larger digsstaer, new
bleaching plant and the increased operation of the recovery boiler) inm
conjunction with any contemporanecus emission increases and decreases, the
PED requirements should be applied, including BACT and air quality analysaas.
The regulationg at 40 CFR 52,21(j){3) require that:

"A major modificatien shall apply hest available contrel
technology for each pollutant subject to regulation
under the Act for which it would result in a significant
net emisgions increage at the source, This reguirement
applies to each proposed emissions unit at which a net
emispions inecrease in the pellutant would awaur as a
result of a physical change or change in the method of
operation in the unit."

gince the recovery beoiler itself will not be undergeing a physical
change or change in the method of coperation, it will not have to apply BACT.
However, all amigsiong increaese must undergo air guality analysis snd will
congume applicable air quality increments.

This response has been prepared with the concurrence of CGC and CPDD.
Should you have any questions coneexning i{t, please contact Rich Bilondi at
382~2831.

Edward E. Reich

egc: Mike Trutna
Peter Wyckoff

Dave Rochlin
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN AGENCY
Region 10, Seattle, Washington 58101

DATE: JUL € 1983
SUBJECT: PSD Applicability

FROM: Michael M. Jobreton, Chief
Air Operations Saction

TO: Mike Trutna, Chief
New Source Review Office

A pulp and paper company is in the process of tranaferring the mill to

a new owner. The new owner is proposing to install a bleaching plant and a
larger digester to accommodate market demand for bleached pulp. While the
construction of thege units do not by itself rcause inereased emissions,
emigsicn from the recovery boiler as a result of this comstruction activity
will increase above the significant levels, but remain below the maximum
design permit limits. The company contends that PSD ia triggered only if
the net emissions increase from the specific modifications alone exceeds the
threshold levels thereby releaping the projeck fxom review.

Region 10 has interpreted the term "net emissions increase" ag any
gignifioant increase in actwal emissione from a phywviocal change ox changa in
the method of operation at a stationary scurce, In this case, do we look at
emigssione from the specific wodifications themselves or de we look at the
overall changs in actual emiszcione from the entire facility? Tha recovery
boiler throughput was limited due to the size of the digester. Although the
recovery beiler can accommodate the larger digester, we real that the
physical change and change in methed of operation congtitutes a
modification.

If yvou have any questions pleagse feel free to contast me or Ray Nye ol my
staff at (PTS) 399-7154,

B8
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#7 Mill Project Permitting

DATE ITEM MAJOR ISSUES
9/2/97 Pre-application meeting
with DEP
9/3/97 Pre-application meeting
with HCEPC
4/1/98 Application
4/7/98 Incompleteness Letter BACT Limit, emission history
4/22/98  Cargill Response
4/23/98 HCEPC Comment FAXed  NSPS Standard, PSD Analysis, BACT Applicability
to DEP
© 4/28/98 DEP Incompleteness Letter EPC comments and DEP questions re. BACT level
~ with EPC comments
5/15/98  Cargill Response
6/18/98 HCEPC Comment FAXed  PSD Analysis, BACT Applicability questions identical
to DEP to their 4/23/98 comments.
6/19/98  DEP Incompleteness Letter Only requested response to EPC Fax
with EPC comments
6/23/98  Cargill Response




GTSP Production

Date TPH, daily average
6/11/96 85.7
4/7/97 83.6
4/11/97 838
6/17/97 86.4
7/1/97 88.9
8/15/97 85.3
8/29/97 86.7
12/18/97 90.3
12/25/97 01.5
2/23/98 86.9
5/30/98 83.8



SotdrAsoctees . RECEIVED

6241 NW 23rd Street, Sulte 500

Gainesville, FL 32653-1500 ;
Telephone (352) 3365600 JUL 29 1998
Fax (362) 336-6603

F Golder
I JAssociates

BUREAU oF
July 21, 1998 AIR REGULATION

Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.

New Source Review Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
No. 7 Phosphate Rock Grinding/Drying System
DEP Fiie No. 0570008-024-AC (PSD-FL-247)
REQUEST FOR DEPARTMENT TO PROCESS APPLICATION

Dear Mr. Linero:

On behalf of Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., the purpose of this correspondence is to request that the
Department continue to process the above referenced permit application, based on the information
Cargill and its consultant, Golder Associates, has provided to date to the Department. Cargill believes
that it has addressed all questions and issued raised by the Department and the Hillsborough County
Environmental Protection Agency (HCEPC) in the Department's letters dated April 7, April 28, and
June 19, 1998. Cargill believes that the Department's June 19 letter, which was responded to by
Cargill on June 22, did not raise any new questions which have not previously been addressed by
Cargill. As a result, please proceed with processing this permit application. As you know, it is critical
to Cargill to obtain this permit by September 15, 1998.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions concerning this request.

Sincerely,

_QMQ-B%

David A. Buff, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Florida P.E. #19011
SEAL

DB/arz
ce: David Jellerson, Cargill

Kathy Edgemon, Cargill
File (2)

9737578A4/03

OFFICES IN AUSTRALIA, CANADA, GERMANY, HUNGARY., ITALY, SWEDEN, UNITED KINGDOM, UNITED STATES
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July 2. 1995

“Jobin Reynolds. DEP

Richard Kieby, IV, PE.

NodtMorera AL /M.
gl Proposed Mill #7

Onlun 24’ 28, the-EYC | _g.ﬂ‘l:’:é esponse {dated Jupe 22, 1998) to OUI'.ECWIS': :
“on ihe construction application for & No, 7 Phiospbate Rock Drying/Grinding operation (AIRS =
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3.and 4 of our June 18 memo. S s
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:caps; - nffect the permits- they" hoki,,i‘ these other emission units exceed their: potential
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ToL 1t towards the net increase under PSD.
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stgmﬁcant;net increasc all thres crushers and common

:July 221, 1998, that the permit be processed under .

-; Smc -urg;ll ‘hls"mquestod in their letter‘-dated
that. ‘he three issues listed above have not been :
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Department of
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3 - Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Taltahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

July 30, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

8813 Highway 41 South
Riverview, Florida 33569

Re: DEP File No. 0570008-024-AC (PSD-FL-247)
No. 7 Phosphate Rock Grinding/Drying, System

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

On July 21 we received via FAX your request to process the referenced application based on
the belief that Cargill addressed in previous communications the incompleteness issues raised by
the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPCHC). Per Rule 62-
4.055(5), the referenced application is being processed by the Department. We will address the
issues raised by the EPCHC in the Rule Applicability Section of the Technical Fvaluation and
Preliminary Determination to be issued with the Department’s Intent and Public Notice package,

Attached are the EPCHC’s most recent comments regarding the application. Please take note
of their recommendation to deny the request. If you have any questions, please call me at

850/921-9523 or John Reynolds at 850/921-9536 .
Sincerely,
/

(O e =15

A. A. Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAL/JIR
Enclosures
cc: Brian Beals, EPA
- John Bunyak, NPS
Bill Thomas, SWD

Rick Kirby, EPCHC
David Buff, Golder Assoc.

Printed on recycled poper,
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Environmental Protection

ﬁéﬁ\”-}}ﬁTEﬂmﬂ :ﬁ
S, M 7 B
ﬁ'- - . LR '-X -

Lawton Chiles Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Secretary

August 11, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson, P.E.
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

8813 Highway 41 South
Riverview, Florida 33569

Re: Cargill’s July 21 Request to Process Application
No. 7 Rock Grinding/Drying System (0570008-024-AC/PSD-FL-247})

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

The Department began processing the referenced application upon raceipt on July 22, 1998 of
Cargill’s request to process it without additional information. Per our discussion yesterday, the
Department requires reasonable assurance regarding control of potentiatly significant fluoride
ernissions at the desulfation operation to satisfy the Standards for Issuing or Denying Permits as
described in Ruie 62-4.070(1), F A.C.

Information received today confirms that Cargiil will replace the existing low energy venturi
scrubber with a new packed bed scrubber for the desulfation reaction. The design will be submitted
to the Department for approval prior to construction. Cargill also proposes that the three rock
mills (Nos. 5, 7 & 9) be included in the BACT determination and be limiied in total to an average
of 52 TPH. A provision is to be included for processing up to 75 TP on a short term basis when
maintenance requirements dictate that the 1,000 ton rock storage bin must be refilled as rapidly as
possible.

To provide a small amount of additional time to review this new information and establish
appropriate BACT emussion limits for the new scrubber, please resubmit your July 21 letter but
with the date changed to the current date. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact John Reynolds at (850) 921-9536.

Sincerely,

Co G 200

A. A Linero, P.E. Administrator
Bureau of Air Regulation

AAl /aal
cc: Brnian Beals, EPA
John Bunyak, NPS
Bill Thomas, SWD
Jerry Campbell, EPCHC
David Buff, Goider Associates

“Prorect. Conserve and Manoge Florida’s Enviranment and INowre! Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Florida Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

TO: Larry George

THRU: Clair Fancy W\
FROM: A A.Linero (4 5/

DATE: August 25, 1998

SUBJECT: Modeled SO, Vioiations in Hillsborough County

During the permitting of a proposed modification to Cargill Fertilizer’s
existing sulfuric acid plant (SAP No. 7), the applicant indicated several modeled
violations of short-term SO2 standards with and without the project. We
determined that the project will not significantly contribute to those exceedances.

Per the Draft EPA New Source Review Workshop Manual, Page C.52 we have
interpreted the term “will not cause or contribute to a violation of any ambient air
quality standard” to mean “will not cause or significantly contribute.” [Rule 62-
212.400(5)(d)] This allowed us to seal the Technical Evaluation for this project.
Consistent with this interpretation from the Manual, however, the “agency must
also take remedial action through the applicable provisions of the state
implementation plan to address the predicted violation(s).”

Although Title IV will require reductions in SO, at power plants (such as
nearby Gannon) these are on a corporate-wide basis and c 30 day rolling average.
Unless some reductions are required for short-term averaging periods, the modeled
exceedances will continue to appear and we will not be able to continue approving
projects in the immediate area.

Attached is the cover letter we sent Cargill on the matter. Let me know how
we can help. Perhaps we should jointly develop a strategy to address the matter.

CHF/aal
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September 4, 1998

Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.

New Source Review Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

RE: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
No. 7 Phosphate Rock Grinding/Drying System
DEP File No. 0570008-024-AC (PSD-FL-247)
REQUEST FOR DEPARTMENT TO PROCESS APPLICATION

Dear Mr. Linero:

On behalf of Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., the purpose of this correspondence is to respond to the Department's
letter dated August 11, 1998, concerning the above referenced application. It is requested that the
Department continue to process the above referenced permit application, based on the information Cargill
and its consultant, Golder Associates, has provided to date to the Department. Cargill believes that it has
addressed all questions and issued raised by the Department and the Hillsborough County Environmental
Protection Agency (HCEPC) in the Department's letters dated April 7, April 28, June 19, and August 11,
1998. Cargill believes that the Department's June 19 letter, which was responded to by Cargill on June
22, did not raise any new questions which have not previously been addressed by Cargill. Additional
information was provided by Cargill on August 11. As a result, please proceed with processing this permit
application. As you know, it is critical to Cargill to obtain this permit by September 15, 1998,

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any quesiions concerning this request.

Sincerely,

David A. Buft, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Florida P.E. #19011
SEAL

DB/db

cc:  David Jellerson, Cargill
Kathy Edgemon, Cargill
File (2)

9737578




